Cumulative Payments to Date  (1,854,368)  (2,179,812)  (2,051,841)  (3,518,178)  (1,243,297)  (10,847,496)
 Reserve in Respect of Prior Years  837,579  -   -   -   -   837,579
 LIC BEL Adjustment  -   -   -   -   (199,523) (199,523)
 ULAE  -   -   -   -   178,491 178,491
 Risk Adjustment   -   -   -   -  713,151  713,151
 Discounting   -   -   -   -  (533,916)  (533,916)
Total Gross Liability as per the Balance Sheet 938,593 203,716 332,671 776,374 1,679,243 3,930,597

A Legacy of Trust 173

ICEA LION GENERAL INSURANCE INTEGRATED REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
Notes (continued)

51	 PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

The restatement relates to disaggregation of interest accretion and change in interest rates and other financial assumptions between insurance
service result and insurance finance income and expense. There was no change in the reported profit before tax and there was no change in the
items disclosed in the statement of financial position.

GROUP COMPANY
 As previously

stated 2023
Ksh’000

Adjustments
2023

Ksh’000

 As restated
2023

Ksh’000

 As previously
stated 2023

Ksh’000

Adjustments
2023

Ksh’000

 As restated
2023

Ksh’000

Insurance service expenses  (8,006,314)  252,220  (7,754,094)  (5,906,013)  186,273  (5,719,740)
Amount recovered from reinsurance
contract held  1,905,425  (166,881)  1,738,544  1,543,867  (126,878)  1,416,989
 Insurance service result  340,423  85,339  425,762  396,219  59,395  455,614

Insurance finance income/expenses  146,706  (252,220)  (105,514)  120,483  (186,273)  (65,790)
Reinsurance finance income/expenses  (93,061)  166,881  73,820  (77,420)  126,878  49,458
 Insurance finance income and
 expense  53,645 )85,339( )31,694(  43,063 )59,395( )16,332(

 Profit  Before Tax  1,650,277   -  1,650,277  1,409,463   -  1,409,463

The impact of these restatements are not material to the financial statements, either individually or in the aggregate, and as such, the restatement
has not been indicated as restated in the primary financial statements. This adjustment was meant to ensure greater clarity and accuracy in
presenting the financial performance of the Group and the Company.

52	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

a)	 Legal proceedings

	 The Group operates in the insurance industry and is subject to legal proceedings in the normal course of business. While it is not practicable